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AGENDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MONDAY, APRIL 28, 2014  

4000 MAIN STREET 

 
 

The Board of Adjustment will convene into a Work Session at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Chambers at the 
Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, at which time the following items will be considered: 
 

i. Call to Order 
 

ii. Administer the Oath of Office and the Statement of Elected/Appointed Officer to the newly 
appointed and reappointed members 

 

iii. Board of Adjustment Orientation 
 

iv. Discuss electing a Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 

v. Discuss items on the regular agenda 
 

vi. Adjournment 
 

 
 

The Board of Adjustment will convene into a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Chambers at 
the Municipal Center at which time the following items will be considered: 

 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 

3. Consider approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting of The Board of Adjustment from 
December 3, 2012. 
 

4. Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a variance request.  The applicants are 
requesting a variance from the width requirements for a flag lot outlined in Chapter 77, Section 
603.F.2 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances, specifically a reduction in the minimum width of the 
flag portion of the lot from 35 feet to 10 feet, in order to accommodate a flag lot for a new 
single family home. The subject property is located at 3706 Toler Rd., being Lot 10, Block 4 of 
the Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, 
Texas, and being a 2.267 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist Survey, Abstract 225, Rowlett, 
Dallas County, Texas. 

 

5. Adjournment. 
 
NOTE: THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MAY RETIRE AND CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE, CLOSED SESSION ON ANY MATTER RELATED TO ANY OF 

THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH THE CITY ATTORNEY UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF 
THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. 

 
NOTE: THE CITY OF ROWLETT MEETING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND 

PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE.  REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS 
PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.  PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AT 972-463-3949 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. 

 

 
_______________________ 
Garrett Langford, Principal Planner 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS HELD IN THE ROWLETT 

MUNICIPAL CENTER, 4000 MAIN STREET, ROWLETT, TEXAS 

AT 7:05 P.M., DECEMBER 3, 2012 
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PRESENT: Vice-Chairman Juan Vasquez; Members Raymond Moyer, Robert Kittrell, 

Charles Lee, Jarvis Morgan; Alternates Kevin Brown, Wanda Hoff, James 

Vessels, Harris D. Brown, Thomas Newsom 

 

ABSENT:   

 

STAFF PRESENT: Erin Jones, Planning Manager; Ashley McCoy, Development Services 

Technician 

 

1. Call to Order. 

 

Vice-Chairman Juan Vasquez called the meeting to order at 7:05 pm. 

 

2.  Consider approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment from 

November 7, 2011.  

 

Member Jarvis Morgan made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of the Board 

of Adjustment from November 7, 2011.  Member Raymond Moyer seconded the motion.  Motion 

carried with a 5-0 vote.  

 

3. Consider electing a Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 

Member Charles Lee made a motion to elect Juan Vasquez as Chairman. Member Jarvis Morgan 

seconded the motion and it carried with a 4-0-1 vote with Mr. Vasquez abstaining from voting.  

 

Member Charles Lee made a motion to elect Jarvis Morgan as Vice-Chairman. Member Ronald 

Moyer seconded the motion and it carried with a 4-0-1 vote with Mr. Morgan abstaining from 

voting.  

 

 

4. Adjournment. 

 

Member Charles Lee made a motion to adjourn.  Member Raymond Moyer seconded the motion.  

Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Chairman Vasquez adjourned the meeting at 7:07 pm. 

 

 

____________________________ ______________________________ 

Chairman- Juan Vasquez                                                          Secretary 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Date  



Board of Adjustment 
April 28, 2014 
 
Agenda Item – 4 
3706 Toler Road  
Flag Lot Width Variance   
 
Applicant 
Jerry and Jessica McDonald, Property Owners 
 
Request 
Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a variance request.  The applicants are 
requesting a variance to the width requirements for a flag lot outlined in Chapter 77, Section 
603.F.2 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances, specifically a reduction in the minimum width of the 
flag portion of the lot from 35 feet to 10 feet, in order to accommodate a flag lot for a new single 
family home. The subject property is located at 3706 Toler Rd., being Lot 10, Block 4 of the 
Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, 
Texas, and being a 2.267 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist Survey, Abstract 225, Rowlett, 
Dallas County, Texas. 
 
Staff Representative 
Garrett Langford, Principal Planner 
 
Summary 
The variance request involves of two properties.  One of the properties is a platted lot (3706 
Toler Road) located on the southwest side of Toler Road. The other property is a proposed 
2.267 acre lot (Lot 10B) located to the rear of 3706 Toler Road. Lot 10B is part of a 21-acre tract 
of land addressed as 3610 Lily Lane.  (Attachment 1 – Location Map). 
 
In brief summary, there are two possible access points for the property. One option is from a 
roadway extension off Lily Lane, and the second is a flag lot and access easement off Toler 
Road.  The roadway extension off Lily Lane is not practical due to a large flood plain. Rowlett 
Code of Ordinances prohibits encroachment into floodways.  It is physically impossible to 
extend Lily Lane without interfering with the flood plain and/or the flood way. To that end, the 
only viable option to access the site is the flag lot off Toler Rd.  Due to existing site conditions, 
the proposed flag lot does not meet the minimum width requirements and thus requires a 
variance for approval.  
 
In order to approve a variance the Board of Adjustment must determine that there is an 
“unnecessary hardship [that is] unique to the property, arising from topographical, geographical, 
physical, or dimensional features of the property, and not the owner or occupant.”  Based on the 
extensive flood plain and the City’s restriction regarding encroachment in the flood plain, Staff 
has determined that there is a legitimate hardship associated with this request, and as such 
recommends approval.  
 

 

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e v e l o p m e n t  
S e r v i c e s    



3706 Toler Road BOA- April 28, 2014 
 
Background 
3610 Lily Lane is zoned SF-9 and 3706 Toler Road is zoned SF-40. The owners of both 
properties and applicants, Jerry and Jessica McDonald, are proposing to replat the subject 
property, 3706 Toler Rd, in order to create a flag lot.  A flag lot is a lot having the configuration 
of an extended flag and pole. The pole represents access to property located to the rear of 
another lot fronting a street as illustrated below: 
 

 
 

 
In this case, the applicants are proposing a flag lot in order to bring access from Toler Road to 
property located to rear of 3706 Toler Rd. Section 77-603.F.2 the Rowlett Code of Ordinances 
allows flag lots in residential zone area subject to the following standards:  
 

a) Allowed districts. Unless otherwise allowed by the board of adjustment, flag lots shall be 
allowed only in the residential zoning districts.  

b) Frontage. Each flag lot shall have at least 35 feet of street frontage and at least 35 
feet of width for the entire length of the "flagpole."  [emphasis added] 

c) Lot area calculation. The area of the "flagpole" portion of the lot shall not be included in 
the calculation of the minimum lot area.  

d) Driveways. Driveways shall be designed to allow vehicles to drive out forward. Shared or 
common driveways/parking will be considered when two flag lots are contiguous. 

 
The purpose of this request by the applicant is to build a new single family home on a 2.267-
acre tract located behind 3706 Toler Road (Attachment 3 – Replat) referred to in this report as 
Lot 10B. Lot 10B will need to be platted in order to build a new single family home.  The 
Planning and Zoning Commission cannot approve the proposed replat for the flag lot because it 
does not meet the minimum required lot width dimensions for the flagpole portion of the flag lot 
(see highlighted section above).   
 
Variance Request  
As outlined in the Board of Adjustment Application included as Attachment 2, the applicants are 
requesting a variance from Chapter 77, Section 603 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances as it 
pertains to the minimum width of the frontage of a flag lot. Specifically, the applicants are 
requesting a 25-foot reduction in the width of the flagpole portion of the flag lot from 35 feet to 
10 feet.  This reduction is due to the existing site conditions of 3706 Toler Rd, as there is an 
existing home on the site.  
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The reason for this variance is to allow a replat of the subject property in order to build a new 
single family home and to gain access to Toler Road.  The new single family home is to be 
located on the proposed Lot 10B that is to the rear of 3706 Toler Road. In order to construct a 
new single family home, Lot 10B must meet the minimum dimensional requirements and it must 
have access to a public or private street. Lot 10B is part of a larger 21-acre tract, 3610 Lily 
Lane.  This tract currently has no access to Toler Road.  The only access to the 21-acre tract is 
from Lily Lane.  As previously noted this access point is impeded by a significant floodway 
(Attachment 3 - Flood Plain), thus Toler Rd. is the only viable access point.  
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 77-812 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states specific criteria that should be 
considered when granting a variance as seen below:  
 

“The variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements 
of this Code in those cases where strict application of a particular requirement 
will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner 
otherwise allowed under this Code.  It is not intended that variances be granted 
merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of 
this Code may impose on property owners in general.  Rather, it is intended to 
provide relief where the requirements of this Code render the land difficult or 
impossible to use because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself 
or some other factor unique to the property for which the variance is requested.  
State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be varied by the city. “  

 
In addition, Section 77-812 of the RDC defines a variance as seen below: 
 

“A variance is an exemption from the literal terms of a zoning ordinance that 
avoids an unnecessary hardship caused by the special conditions associated 
with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to the property, 
arising from topographical, geographical, physical, or dimensional features of the 
property, and not the owner or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique 
circumstances to allow limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot depth, 
coverage, floor area ratio, sidewalks, home size, lot size, signs and similar 
regulations and shall not be granted based on market conditions, economic 
factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility of development on the property.  
A variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public interest, and if granted, 
the spirit of the regulations must be observed and substantial justice done.”  

 
It is the Planning and Engineering Staff’s opinion that securing access for Lot 10B from Lily 
Lane would result in a dramatic impact to the flood plain and/or the flood way located on the 
property.  Rowlett Code of Ordinances prohibits encroachment into floodways unless it can be 
demonstrated through engineering analysis that the proposed encroachment would not result 
increased flood levels.  It is physically impossible to extend Lily Lane or install a cul-de-sac 
without negatively interfering with the flood plain and/or the flood way. This, in Staff’s opinion, 
represents an unnecessary hardship that is unique to this property.  The only viable option to 
develop the proposed Lot 10B is to secure access from another street, in this case being Toler 
Road.  
 
The Rowlett Development Code states that “if a variance is authorized, the variance shall 
represent the least deviation from the regulations that will afford relief.”  The width of 
3706 Toler Road cannot be further reduced in width to allow a wider flagpole because there is 
not enough space to divide the property and meet the minimum width requirements for both 
3706 Toler Road and the flagpole width requirements. 3706 Toler Road is currently 150 feet 
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wide. The minimum required lot width for this property is 140 feet.  The minimum width 
requirement for the flagpole is 35 feet. In addition, if 3706 Toler was reduced to meet the 
minimum width of 35 feet for the flagpole, then the existing house would be encroaching into the 
new property line. Presently, the existing home on 3706 Toler is approximately 34 feet from the 
current side lot line. The applicants are proposing a flagpole width of 10 feet in order for 3706 
Toler to continue meet the minimum dimensional and setback requirements for the existing 
home. To allow for enough room for a driveway and emergency access to the flag lot, the 
applicant is proposing a 20-ft wide access easement that will cover the flagpole and 10 feet of 
3706 Toler Road.  The access easement will allow access to both the flag lot and 3706 Toler 
Road.   
 
The proposed replat of 3706 Toler Road will meet the minimum width and interior yard setback 
requirements for the SF-40 zoning district. Allowing a 10-ft wide flagpole for the flag represents 
the least deviation from the regulations.   
 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the request for a variance to allow a flagpole with a width of 10 
feet.  The floodplain on the 21 acre tract prevents Lot 10B from securing access to Lily Lane 
leaving no other option other than to pursue access from Toler Rd.     
 
Public Hearing Notice 
Notice of this public hearing was mailed, as required by the Rowlett Development Code.  72 
notices were mailed on April 11, 2014. As of Wednesday, April 23, 2014, staff has received 6 
responses from the public hearing notices.  This includes the notices that were received from 
the previous public hearing notices for the original hearing that was scheduled for February 24th 

which was canceled due to lack of a quorum.  One response is favor of the request.  The 
remaining five responses are in opposition to the request citing concerns with increase traffic on 
Toler Road, continuation of Berryman Drive, placing a house behind the existing homes, impact 
on drainage and emergency access.  The third response did not indicate an opinion on the 
request other than to state that they need additional information.  The responses can be viewed 
as Attachment 6. 
 
Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Application  
Attachment 3 – Flood Plain Map  
Attachment 4 – Case photos 
Attachment 5 – Final Plat 
Attachment 6 – Public Hearing Notice Responses 
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Location of the proposed Lot 10B 

 

 
3706 Toler Road (sit of the proposed flagpole 
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Dead of Lily Lane 

 

 
East of Lily Lane facing the flood plain area 
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From east of Lily Lane facing northward 

 

 

 
From east of Lily Lane facing southward 
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Picture of the flood plain area 

 

 

 
Pictures of the flood plain area shows topographical changes in the land 
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Picture of the southern portion of the 21-acre tract 

 

 
Picture of the northern end of the 21-acre tract 
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Picture of the 21-acre tract from the west 

 

 
Picture of the 21-acre tract from the west 
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